OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

JANUARY 16, 2003

SUBJECT:
70 LIGHTWEIGHT HIGH CAPACITY BUSES 
ACTION:
EXERCISE OPTION FOR ADDITIONAL BUSES

RECOMMENDATION

A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. OP33200705 with North American Bus Industries, to exercise an option for seventy (70) additional high capacity buses, spare parts, and diagnostic equipment, in the amount not to exceed $28,679,137, increasing the Total Contract Value from $12,639,386 to $41,318,523, inclusive of sales tax.

B. Authorize Chief Executive Officer to execute change orders for this procurement only in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for a total contract value not to exceed $43,318,523.
RATIONALE

An increasing number of MTA bus routes are seeing higher sustained ridership levels that could be served more effectively with higher capacity vehicles.  Until recently, the North American bus manufacturers had few options for alternative-fueled, low floor, urban transit bus designs larger than 40 feet and 40 seats.  However, recent technological developments in vehicle structures now make it possible to build larger, high-capacity, alternative-fuel buses.  

Contract No. OP33200705 is a fixed unit rate contract for the purchase of 30 higher capacity vehicles that was awarded by the Board in January 2002.  This contract included a fixed-price option for up to 70 additional buses.  With the recent Board approval of an expansion of the Metro Rapid program, additional higher capacity buses are needed.  

BACKGROUND

At the January 2001 Board meeting, the Board instructed the CEO and staff to prepare and release an RFP with performance- based specifications for up to 30 high capacity (more than 40 seats), lightweight, alternative-fuel advanced transit vehicles.  Through a competitive “best value” procurement, North American Bus Industries’ 45 foot “Compo-Bus” was selected for contract award.  The NABI “Compo-Bus” is significantly lighter than conventional steel-framed buses and will have 46 seats.  The “Compo-Bus” uses a conventional CNG powertrain (Series 50 CNG engine), with most on-board systems being identical to systems already in service in the MTA fleet, and requiring little, if any, changes to existing infrastructure.  It is anticipated that these buses will be able to provide 16% more passenger capacity at approximately the same operating cost as current 40-foot, 40 seat, low floor buses. 

Since that time, NABI has manufactured the first production vehicle for the City of Phoenix.  MTA staff has examined this bus and other composite vehicles and determined that the vehicle will meet the needs of the MTA.  As the option pricing is based on the original price, plus a price increase based on the change to the Producer Price Index, it is in the best interest of the MTA to exercise the available options at this time.

MTA staff has also held detailed Pre-Production meeting with NABI to identify the final configuration of the buses.  As a result of those meetings, several changes were identified to accommodate the advanced styling of the buses.  The most significant changes are to provide a required, wider, “slide-glide” rear door that matches the curved exterior contour of the bus and to add padded seat inserts.  The slide glide door is very reliable, and the additional width will provide better egress and reduce dwell time.  While this change will result in a reduction of one passenger seat to 46 seats, this change will also slightly increase passenger legroom throughout the vehicle.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding of $28,500,000 for this project is available as part of the MTA Bus Acquisition Plan in the FY04 –FY05 capital budget in cost center 3320, Vehicle Technology, under project number 200004, Bus Acquisitions, line item number 53105, Acquisition of Revenue Vehicles.  Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Deputy Chief Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years.

This project is funded with a combination of federal and local funds.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The “no-build” alternative was considered and rejected because the MTA sees immediate benefit to putting higher capacity vehicles into operation.

ATTACHMENTS

A-1
Procurement History

A-2
List of Subcontractors

A-3
Contract Value

Prepared by:
Richard Hunt, Deputy Executive Officer Vehicle Technology

John Drayton, Vehicle Technology Manager

John B. Catoe, Jr.

Deputy Chief Executive Officer

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer  

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY 

EXERCISE AN OPTION FOR 70 LIGHTWEIGHT LOW FLOOR

 HIGH CAPACITY ALTERNATE FUEL BUSES

A. Background on Contractor

North American Bus Industries (NABI) was established in 1992.  It has manufacturing facilities in Budapest and Kaposvar, Hungary; Anniston, Alabama; and Leeds, England.  NABI currently produces approximately 775 buses per year, and has the production capacity to produce approximately 1000 buses per year.  Its production capabilities include 30 foot – 60 foot steel-frame buses, and 30 – 45 foot. composite buses.  The firm has previously produced several composite body buses and has orders for future such buses.

NABI has delivered 780 Low Floor CNG buses for MTA and is currently producing 20 Low Floor CNG buses for MTA.  Bus quality and reliability have been very good.  In addition, the company has produced buses for many other major transit agencies.  NABI has a local support-services facility in Upland, CA, and is developing a Parts Distribution Location at that facility.  The company is publicly traded on the Hungarian Stock Exchange and is well capitalized.  There is a low financial or performance risk with this company.

B. Procurement Background

On January 22, 2002, the Board of Directors approved a contract for 30 high capacity buses from North American Bus Industries.  The contract contains an option for up to 70 additional high capacity buses.  To be able to exercise the option without it being considered a sole source, the MTA must consider option pricing when an award is made.  In this case, the pricing for option buses is based on the increase or decrease in the Producer Price Index for Bus and Truck Bodies (PPI) that occurred since the contract award.  The use of the PPI complies with the option -pricing requirement, as all submitted pricing would be treated in the same manner.

As required by the Procurement Policies and Procedures Manual, staff must also determine that the option pricing is reasonable.  It was determined that no additional orders for 45-foot CNG buses have been made.  The original pricing of $368,063 was determined to be reasonable based on a price analysis.  During the period since the contact award, the PPI has increased 1.39% or $5,103.  Based on the PPI increase, the price for each option bus will total $373,156.  As original pricing is recent, the increased pricing is still considered reasonable.  Pricing for the additional spare parts and diagnostic equipment is also current and, therefore, considered reasonable.

The Diversity & Economic Opportunity Department did not recommend a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal for this bus procurement. FTA requires that each Transit Vehicle Manufacturer (TVM) submit for approval an annual percentage overall goal. The TVM goal is based on the amount of federal funding to be received by the TVM for transit vehicle contracts during the fiscal year.   In compliance with 49 CFR Part 26.49, TVMs report directly to FTA. Therefore, compliance with the DBE requirements is monitored at the federal level.

C. Evaluation of Proposals

Not applicable.

D. Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

The recommended increase of $28,758,433 has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon price analysis derived from comparable historical pricing for similar buses and equipment.

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT 

CONTRACT VALUE

Contract Award



Jan. 2002

$12,642,384

Change Order No. 1



May 2002

(       $2,988)

Amendment 1




This action

$28,758,433



TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT
$41,397,819

OPTION PRICING

AMENDMENT 1 TO CONTRACT NO. OP33200705

Description




    Quantity
  Unit Price
   Total Price

	45-Foot Buses
	70
	$373,156
	$26,120,920

	Delivery
	70
	$2,369
	$165,830

	Total Price
	70
	$375,525
	$26,286,750

	ADA Credit
	70
	-$11,482
	-$803,740

	Total Taxable Cost per Bus
	70
	$364,043
	$25,483,010

	Sales Tax @ 8.25%
	70
	$30,034
	$2,102,348

	Total Cost for Buses including sales tax
	70
	$405,559
	$28,389,098

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Spare Parts
	 
	 
	 

	DDC PPA with all accessories mounted on a cradle(s)
	3
	$63,525
	$190,575

	Sales Tax @ 8.25%
	 
	 
	$15,722

	Delivery
	1
	$5,080
	$5,080

	Total - Spare Parts
	 
	 
	$206,297

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Diagnostic Equipment
	 
	 
	 

	DDC Engine Diagnostic Reader Kits, including cables and connectors
	20
	$1,887
	$37,740

	Add DDEC III/IV PCMCIA cartridges
	20
	$463
	$9,260

	Add DDC 3DL Software
	20
	$1,518
	$30,360

	Sub-Total Diagnostic Equipment
	 
	 
	$77,360

	Sales Tax @ 8.25%
	 
	 
	$6,382

	Total - Diagnostic Equipment
	 
	 
	$83,742

	
	
	
	

	Total - Amendment 1
	 
	 
	$28,679,137


70 LIGHTWEIGHT LOW FLOOR HIGH CAPACITY ALTERNATE FUEL BUSES
3

